
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

16 July 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Maggie Themistocli 
Ray Best 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
by Tuesday 14 July 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 16 July 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to r
[...]
es to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 16 July 2020 

 
 

 

 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 
point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Protocol attached – to be noted by the Committee. 

 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 

6 P1510.19 -  PLOT 22, ALBRIGHT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, FERRY LANE, RAINHAM 
(Pages 11 - 28) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 P1604.17 - 148 - 192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM, SOUTH HORNCHURCH (Pages 29 - 
54) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Strategic Planning Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will 

take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings 

will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the 

meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions per
[...]
in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  

Page 2

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

 

 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee, the 
Chair will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot 
be restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not have 
heard all the facts.  
 
 

7. Remote Attendance of the Public  

 
Any member of the public participating in a meeting remotely in exercise of their right to 
speak at a Strategic Planning Committee or other meeting must meet the same criteria as 
members of the Committee (outlined above) in terms of being able to access and, where 
permitted, speak at the meeting. The use of video conferencing technology for the meeting 
will facilitate this and guidance on how to access the meeting remotely will be supplied by the 
clerk.  

 

8. Etiquette at the meeting 

 
For some participants, this will be their first virtual meeting. In order to make the hearing 

productive for everyone, the following rules must be adhered to and etiquette observed: 

 The meeting will be presided over by the Chairman who will invite participants to 

speak individually at appropriate points. All other participants will have their 

microphones muted by the Clerk until invited by the Chairman to speak; 

 If invited to contribute, participants should make their statement, then wait until invited 

to speak again if required; 

 If it is possible, participants should find a quiet location to participate in the Zoom 

meeting where they will not be disturbed as background noise can affect participants. 

 The person speaking should not be spoken over or interrupted and other participants 

will normally be muted whilst someone is speaking. If there are intermittent 

technological fau
[...]
efined in the CIL Regulations) and 

any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 

section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 

specified in the agenda reports. 

 

 

Page 8



Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the development 

b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 

c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

16 July 2020  

 
 

Application Reference:   P1510.19 

 

Location: Plot 22, Albright Industrial Estate, Ferry 

Lane Rainham,  

 

Ward:      Rainham & Wennington 

 

Description: The redevelopment of site for use as a 

waste management facility with a 

throughput of over 75,000 tonne per 

annum. 

Case Officer:    Nanayaa Ampoma  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic 

importance, is Greater London Authority 

triggering and therefore must be 

reported to the Committee. 

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 The application proposes redevelopment of Plot 22 of the Albright Industrial 

Estate at Ferry Lane. The applicant currently operates a waste operation at 

Unit 5, Albright Estate, Fer
[...]
ly  2020 

 

 

Application Reference: P1604.17 
 

Location: 148 - 192 New Road, Rainham 
 

Ward South Hornchurch 
 

Description: Outline planning application for the 
demolition of all buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for 
residential use providing up to 239 
units with ancillary car parking, 
landscaping and access 
 

Case Officer: Simon Thelwell 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf of a 
Joint Venture that includes the 
Council and is a significant 
development. The Local Planning 
Authority is considering the 
application in its capacity as local 
planning authority and without regard 
to the identity of the Applicant.   

 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The application was reported to this Committee on 27th February where 

Members resolved to defer consideration of the application in order to 
undertake a site visit to better understand the nature of the site and its 
relationship to neighbouring properties and roads in particular in relation to the 
noise issues arising from the proposal. 
 

1.2 The site visit was undertaken on Monday 16th March with access to part of the 
application site immediately adjoining Rainham Steel as well to a site adjoining 
the application site. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the committee report of 27 February 2020 
below, with the addition of additional wording to Condition 13 as set out in 
paragraph 4.6 of this report and the head of terms planning obligation referred 
to in paragraph 4.7 of this report inserted in Condition 39 of the committee report 
of 27 February 2020, to include key matters as set out below:  

 
2.2 That the Assistant Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate any 

subsequent legal agreement required to secure compliance with Condition 39 
below, including that:  

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the d
[...]
ition 39: 

 
- Sales/marketing information and other information provided to prospective 

occupiers to include description of existing noise conditions and mitigation 
measures that have been incorporated into the accommodation.  

 
4.8 Other than the above changes, the officer recommendation remains as set out 

in Section 2 above and the appended reports. 
  

Page 33



APPENDIX 1 – REPORT TO COMMITTEE 27 FEB 2020 
 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
27th February  2020 

 

 

Application Reference: P1604.17 
 

Location: 148 - 192 New Road, Rainham 
 

Ward South Hornchurch 
 

Description: Outline planning application for the 
demolition of all buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for 
residential use providing up to 239 
units with ancillary car parking, 
landscaping and access 
 

Case Officer: William Allwood 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf of a 
Joint Venture that includes the 
Council and is a significant 
development. The Local Planning 
Authority is considering the 
application in its capacity as local 
planning authority and without regard 
to the identity of the Applicant.   

 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members may recall discussing the above-mentioned planning application at 

the Strategic Planning Committee on the 19th December 2019, where the 

application was deferred to enable: 

 An updated report to be brought to back to committee containing a summary 
and assessment of the late representations received  
 

 Full wording of the suggested conditions  
 

Page 34



1.2 Officers would remind Members that the application is submitted in outline with 
all matters reserved for future approval. Further, the London Borough of 
Havering Public Protection Officer (Noise) does not object to the outline 
planning application, subject to the introduction of appropriate planning 
conditions to mitigate the impact of the development from the known noise 
source at Rainham Steel Company Limited to the south. 
[...]
line application. As set out in the report, the details of 
mitigation should be submitted at the same time as the reserved matters 
showing the layout of the development which will include proposed position of 
rooms and windows and details of balconies (if any are proposed). That would 
be the appropriate time to assess whether the mitigation is acceptable rather 
than imposing constraints, which may not necessarily be required, at the outline 
stage. 

 
 Paragraphs 6.57 to 6.58 – The Environment Agency no longer object subject 

to a condition regarding floor levels in the part of the site subject to flood risk – 
recommended condition 38. 

 
 Paragraphs 6.17 – 61,8 – As well as the considerations set out above in 

addressing the late representations received, it is considered useful for 
Members in considering the issue, to set out in more detail the considerations 
in regard to noise impacts affecting the proposed development. This is set out 
in the paragraphs below. 

 
4.2 The adjoining site is a steel fabrication and distribution business. There are no 

planning controls that restrict the operations of this site, provided it remains as 
a B2/B8 use. Paragraph 180 of the NPPF states that planning decisions should 
ensure that new development is appropriate for its location. Paragraph 182 
states that where the operation of an existing business or community facility 
could have a significant adverse effect on new development (including changes 
of use) in its vicinity, the applicant (or ‘agent of change’) should be required to 
provide suitable mitigation before the development has been completed. 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) on Noise provides the following 
advice (paragraph 009): 

Page 39



 
Development proposed in the vicinity of existing businesses, community 
facilities or other activities may need to put suitable mitigation measures 
in place to avoid those activities having a significant adverse effect on 
residents or users of th
[...]
 by the developer that ensures that individual development 
sites are completed so that the overall level of affordable housing (by habitable rooms) 
provided across the sites does not at any time fall below 35% overall. The affordable 
housing to be minimum 40% affordable rent with up to 60% intermediate; 
 
Affordable Housing Review Mechanisms: early, mid and late stage reviews (any 
surplus shared 60:40 in favour of London Borough Havering)  
 
Travel Plan monitoring - sum to be agreed] 
 
 
Reason: The development would otherwise be unacceptable if the obligations sought 
were not able to be secured 
 
 
40. The maximum number of dwellings to be constructed on the application site 
pursuant to the development is restricted to a maximum of 239 dwellings. 
 
Reason: The development is approved pursuant to outline planning application which 
requires a restriction of the maximum number of dwelling that may be constructed 
pursuant to an outline planning permission. 
 

Page 54



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 

19 December 2019 
 

 

Application Reference: P1604.17 
 

Location: 148 - 192 New Road, Rainham 
 

Ward South Hornchurch 
 

Description: Outline planning application for the 
demolition of all buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for 
residential use providing up to 239 
units with ancillary car parking, 
landscaping and access 
 

Case Officer: William Allwood 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf of a 
Joint Venture that includes the 
Council and is a significant 
development. The Local Planning 
Authority is considering the 
application in its capacity as local 
planning authority and without regard 
to the identify of the Applicant.   

 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The development of the site for residential is acceptable in principle with no 

policy objection to the loss of the current industrial uses. 
 
1.2 The application is submitted in outline with all matters reserved for
[...]
 

secured through a negatively worded planning condition to mitigate the impact 
of the development: 

 

 Sum of £178,853.58 , or such other figure as is approved by the Council,  
towards provision of Linear Park in the vicinity of the site 

 Sum of £26,768.00, or such other figure as is approved by the Council,  
towards CPZ in streets north of New Road 

 Sum of £244,200.00, or such other figure as is approved by the Council,  
towards the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund 

 
6.60 The proposal would attract Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 

from the 01st September 2019, the London Borough of Havering CIL 
contributions to mitigate the impact of the development. As this is an Outline 
application, CIL would be assessed and applied when a reserved matters 
application is submitted. 

 
Other Planning Issues 
 
6.61 There is potential that the existing buildings may provide habitat for protected 

species. Otherwise there is no biodiversity interest in the site. Suitable 
conditions are recommended. 

 
6.62 As advised within the Consultee Responses section of the Report, there are 

Cadent Gas and Thames Water assets within proximity of the site; relevant 
Informatives would address this issue.  

 
6.63 Due to the previous industrial uses on part of the site, the land is likely to be 

contaminated. Suitable planning conditions are recommended to ensure 
remediation of the site. There also hazardous pipelines in the vicinity of the 
application site. 

Page 83



 
 
Conclusions 
 
6.64 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
above for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out in 
the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1510.19 -  PLOT 22, ALBRIGHT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, FERRY LANE, RAINHAM
	7 P1604.17 - 148 - 192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM, SOUTH HORNCHURCH
	Appendix - P1604.17 148-192 New Road Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

16 July 2020 (7.00  - 8.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Maggie Themistocli and Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

Unless otherwise stated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
68 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 
 

69 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

70 P1510.19 -  PLOT 22, ALBRIGHT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, FERRY LANE, 
RAINHAM  
 
The application before the Committee proposes redevelopment of the site 
for use as a waste management facility with a throughput of over 75,000 
tonne per annum. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 16 July 
2020 

 

 

 

 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

71 P1604.17 - 148 - 192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM, SOUTH HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before the Committee was an outline planning application 
for the demolition of all buildings and redevelopment of the site for 
residential use to provide up to 239 units with ancillary car parking, 
landscaping and access 
 
The Committee noted that the application was a significant development on 
behalf of a Joint Venture that includes the Council. 
 
The Local Planning Authority was considering the application in its capacity 
as the local planning authority and without regard to the identity of the 
applicant.   
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The voting was 4 in favour and 4 against the proposal. 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel, Ray Best, Tim Ryan and Maggie Themistocli voted 
for the resolution. 
 
Councillors Keith Darvill, Linda Hawthorn, Reg Whitney and Graham 
Williamson voted against the proposal. 
 
The proposal was approved on the Chairman’s casting vote in favour of the 
application. 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


